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—FOOTBALL FACTS BOOK———

The annual Brigham Young University Football Facts
book, prepared by the Public Relations Department, is in-
tended to assist members of the press and radio in reporting
and covering the activities of BYU's Football team for the
public.

Photographs, news material, features and other data
may be conveniently obtained from the Athletic News Bu-
reau, Public Relations Office, Brigham Young University.

We want your assignment to be a pleasant one while
covering Brigham Young University. On page 2 is a list of
Hotel Headquarters for Brigham Young University while the
team is traveling. Sportscasters and commentators are urged
to familiarize themselves with visiting Cougar teams by at-
tending practice sessions or having conference sessions with
Coach Atkinson at hotel headquarters. Visiting sportscasters
coming to Provo are invited to practice sessions and to con-
fer with University officials at any time.

—Edwin Butterworth, Editor
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LOCAL NEWS OUTLETS

Publicity men of teams coming to Provo should send advance
material, pictures, mats, brochures, and other information to:
Provo Daily Herald : 36 South Ist West, Provo, Utah
The Deseret News ................ 15| North University Ave., Provo, Utah
The Salt Lake Tribune & Telegram ... 45 North 2nd West, Provo, Utah
creimieierenennees. SOUth State St., Orem, Utah

Orem-Geneva Times ...........

Ogden Standard Examiner ... Ogden, Utah
KOVO . 108 West Center, Provo, Utah
KCsU University Ave., & 12th South, Provo, Utah
KSL oo Uniion Paccific Building, Salt Lake City, Utah
KNEU ... 307 South 17th West, Provo, Utah

Hotel Headquarters

Laramie, Wyoming .o Connor Hotel
Denver, Colorade: - wcwrwsiipiim i Shirley-Savoy Hotel
Albuquerque, New Mexico .............._.... Casa Grande Lodge
Los Angeles, California ... Alexandria, Hotel

TICKET INFORMATION

To Press and Radio: Tickets to Brigham Young University's home games
may be obtained by writing fo Edwin R. Kimball, Director of Athletics,
Brigham Young University, at least one week prior to the game you
wish to cover. Only those news and radio men actually working the
game may obtain tickets. Photographers' sideline passes are also avail-

able,



1951 Brigham Young University Football Schedule

*Sentember 14.......|daho State College Provo, Utah
*September 22...... Western State College ..o Provo, Utah
*September 29.......University of Hawaii Provo, Utah
*October b...........University of Utah (¢) woooeoremreeeceec .. Salt Lake City
October 13..........! Open
October 20..........] University of Wyoming (¢} ........ Laramie, Wyoming
October 27...........Denver University (¢} ..o Denver, Colorado

November 3.
November 10........

November 17........
*November 24........

* Night Games

Colorado A & M (¢} ......Provo, Utah (Homecoming)
Utah State Agricultural College (c) -....-- Provo, Utah
University of New Mexico (c] ... Albuquerque, N.M.
Pepperdine College ...........Los Angeles, California

(c) Conference games

1950 Brigham Young University Football Results

Won—4 Lost—5 Tied — |

BYU OPP
September |6....Idaho State College............ Pocatello, Ida. 14 13
September 23..._Arizona State (Tempe).......... Provo, Utah 13 4l
September 29...George Pepperdine............. Provo, Utah 28 27
October 7....... University of Utah................Provo, Utah 28 28
October |4......Colorado A & M....ccoeoceo.c..c. Ft. Collins, Colo. 14 27
October 2I......... Denver University.........c.... Denver, Colo. 3 42
October 28.......Open
November 4.._.Utah State A. C................Logan, Utsh 34 13
November [1....Wyo. Univ. (Homecoming)...Provo, Utah 0 48
November 17._..Univ. of Hawaii.....................Honolulu 7 39
November 25._..Fort Hood...oooooovcevcoceeoneee.Provo, Utah 28 14




ABOUT OUR OPPONENTS

Idaho State College (Pocatello, Idaho)

September 14—'Y' stadium, Provo, Utah. Kickoff, 8 p.m.
Sertes History—BYU won |, ISC 0, tied 0.

Last year's game—BYU 14, ISC 3. These teams met last year for the
first time and in the first game of the season. Atkinson's boys,
remembering their straight string of losses the year before, were
overjoyed af breaking the jinx. BYU grabbed a quick touchdown
on a reverse and pass. ISC matched that one and another in
hard fought gains, Eu’r it was Karpowitz' golden toe which meant
the difference.

Western State College of Colorado (Gunnison, Colo.)
September 22—'Y" stadium, Provo, Utah. Kickoff, 8 p.m.
Series History—BYU won 17, WSC 0, tied 0.

Last game—These teams have played off and on since 1923. The Last
game was in 1947 which BYU won 45-0.

University of Hawaii (Honolulu)
September 29—'Y' stadium, Provo, Utah. Kickoff, 8 p.m.
Series History—BYU won 0, Hawaii |, tied 0.

Last year's game—BYU 7, Hawaii 39. Wilted in the tropical climate of
Hawaii, the Cougars bogged down. The Rainbows scored in the
second and third periods and exploded for four tallies in the
fourth. The Y's men fashioned a TD in the third with a tough

series of line plays.

University of Utah (Salt Lake City)

October 6—Ute stadium, Salt Lake City. Kickoff, 8 p.m.
Series History—BYU won |, Utah 22, tied 4.

Last year's game—BYU 28, Utah 28. The Provoans played brilliantly
to take the game away from the favored Redmen for three
quarters. It was a battle of offenses as both sides put over thril-
ling running and aerial plays. But the Cougars' gas ran out and
the Utes went info a 28-21 lead in the last period. The Pumas
superhuman effort pulled the game out of the fire.

University of Wyoming (Laramie)

October 20—War Memorial Stadium, Laramie. Kickoff, 1:30 p.m.
Series History—BYU won 13, Wyoming 6, tied |.
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Last year's game—BYU 0, Wyoming 48. As with every other team in
the Skyline conference last year, BYU just tried to keep Wyatt's
power machine to as low a score as possible. BYU was victim of
its own excitement, fumbling four times when within scoring dis-
tance.

University of Denver (Denver)

October 27—Pioneer stadium, Denver.
Series History—BYU won 3, Denver 9, tied 0.
Last year's game—BYU 3, Denver 42. [t just wasn't a BYU day. The

Pioneers put on a show for homecoming and scored in every
period. BYU's points came on a field goal by Karpowitz.

Colorado A & M (Fort Collins)

November 3—Y stadium, Provo, Utah. Kickoff, 1:30 p.m. Homecoming.
Series History—BYU won |, A & M 4, tied 0.

Last year's game—BYU 14, A & M 27. Another homecoming toughie.
The Rams took the heart out of BYU in the first 20 seconds by a
touchdown on an inferception. Atkinson lost Mortensen and
Oliverson through injuries. The Cougars had fumble-itis.

Utah State Agricultural College (Logan)

November 10—Y stadium, Provo, Utah. Kickoff, 1:30 p.m.

Series History—BYU won 9, USAC 16, tied 3.

Last year's game—BYU 34, Utah State 13. After a rest the Cougars
were rejuvenated. They turned on the dipsy-do and put power
info the line outplaying the Farmers all the way. Five Aggie
drives fizzled and fumbles meant scores for the Cats. The Y
completed 8 passes for 100 yards.

University of New Mexico (Albuguerque)
November 17—Zimmerman field, Albuquerque. Kickoff, 1:30 p.m.
Series History—No previous games.

George Pepperdine College (Los Angeles)

November 17—El Camino stadium, Los Angeles. Kickoff, 8 p.m.

Series History—BYU won 2, Pepperdine |, tied 0.

Last year's game—BYU 28, Pepperdine 27. It was sheer grit as the
Cougars battled down a larger and deeper club. The Brighams
grabbed one in the first by a long run by Rex Berry from his own
26 on a punt. But it was a 20-14 BYU deficit at infermission.
An interception by Oliverson and some line-busting by Don
Benson along with Karpowitz' trusty toe did the trick.
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DR. ERNEST L. WILKINSON EDWIN R. KIMBALL

UNIVERSITY PERSONNEL

President of the University .....cc...cooovoeccoeee. Dr .Ernest L. Wilkinson
Secretary-Treasurer Keifer B. Sauls
Registrar : John E. Hayes
Director of Athletics - : Edwin R. Kimball
Athletic Council Chairman Dr. Ariel S. Ballif
Faculty Conference Representative ................... Dr. P. A. Christensen

B.Y.U. ATHLETIC STAFF

Edwin R. Kimball : Director of Athletics
Charles Atkinson ....oocoooeee. Head Football Coach
Reed Nilsen ... ...... Assistant Football Coach (line)
Robert Bunker Assistant Football Coach (end
Dave Crowthil . —ceeoscsansmna e Assistant Coach (JV)

Player Relations
Stanley Watts Head Basketball Coach
Clarence Robinson Head Track Coach
FrOT DiIXOM -eooeer oo srmmmsmmmeeemssmeemmeememe s e meees seaa i i Tennis, Golf Coach
Rodney Kimball .o Team Trainer
Dr. John R. Bourne - Team Physician
Edwin Butterworth ... : Publicity




| THE OUTLOOK

Brigham Young University should have the best team since Coach
Atkinsan took over.

That was the frank prediction of Coach Atkinson as he saw that
military services had left him in better shape than he had anticipated.

Briefly the Cougar situation is this: Although lacking in strong
wheelhorses, the team will have greater depth, more weight and more
:Peed. In fact BYU will be able to use the platoon system for the first

me.

Although a poll of Skyline coaches places BYU sixth in the con-
ference, Atkinson is hoping to win six or seven of his fen-game slate.
Last season the Y's men won four, lost five and tied Utah.

The schedule is not exceedingly onerous but is a peculiar arrange-
ment. The first three games are in Provo before the student body ar-
irves on campus; Sept. 14, |daho State; Sept. 22, Western State of
Colorado; Sept. 29, Hawaii. The Provoans might just sweep that series,
but then they run into the three touhgies away from home; Oct. 6,
University of Utah; Oct. 20, Wyoming; Oct. 27, Denver. Then Colo-
rado Aggies and Utah Aggies invade Provo Nov. 3 and 10 and the
Brighams are pointing for these two. New Mexico at Albuquerque on
Nov. 17, and Pepperdine at Los Angeles on No. 24 should give the
Cougars a strong windup.

Atkinson will have 21 lettermen back, eight of them seniors and 13
juniors. Thirteen lettermen have been lost through graduation, military
service and other jobs.

These losses will hit the Cougars in several key spots. Both first
string centers have gone—Dick Hill with his diploma and Jess Criddle
to run his Idaho farm. The backfield will miss hard-plunging Don Benson
and triple-threat Rex Berry, now with the San Francisco Forty-niners.
Brainz Benny Mortenson, quarterback, is a linquist and the FBI has him
in a key job. The end situation will suffer the loss of Bruce Burr, Bob
Cowser and Rod Long.

Under the new freshman play rule, Chick has brought in ten green-
lings as varsity prospects. They may not see much varsity action but
will spark the ‘B’ team. Outstanding transfers will be Richard Fenning,
fullback, Phoenix: Glen Hunt, tackle, St. George; Angelo Bosco, center,
Pasadena Junior College; Bob Bills, halfback, Pasadena; Udell Westover,
halfback, Snow Junior College.

Line Coach Reed Nilsen may be able to field a heavy forward
wall. End positions will be dominated by Owen Skousen, 170 pounds,
and Max Tolbert, 175, but there will be at tackle Glen Hunt, 220, Alvy
Clove, 215, Roy Boulter, 240, and Lowell Madsen, 208. At guard, ex-
perience will count in John Paulson, 190, and Bob Flaherty, 180. In the
pivot, quiet George Bowman, 210, will see much action.
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Name

Skousen, Owen
Egbert, Hal
Eyre, DeRay
Allen, Merle
Egbert, Wendell
Tolbert, Max
Rupp, Joseph
Rogers, Karl W.
Stephenson, Kay
Brundags, Dawey

Name

Nielsen, Melvin
Hancock, Larry
Cunningham, Harold
Lee, Winslow
Madsen, Lowell
Boulter, Roy

Hunt, Glen

Tooke, Richard
Bray, Harry

Name

Paulson, John
Smit, Walter
Hulse, Clarence
Martinez, Joe
Kochevar, Lewis
Earp, Robert
Flaherty, Robert
Clove, Alvy
Ravsten, Lynn

Wt.
170
175
186
171
171
174
188
I8l
176
181

Wit
186
1?21
186
190
205
230
207
172
230

Wt.
192
181
178
170
188
191
172

210
165

ROSTER

ENDS
Ht. Age Class
60 18 Soph
b1 24 Soph
23 Soph
60 19 Soph
b-1 19 Soph

60 21 Sr.
b-6 20 Jr.

65 20 Soph
500 I8  Soph
6-3 19  Soph
TACKLES
Ht. Age Class
6-1 20 Jrn
6-1 20 Jn
6-1 20 Jr.
63 19 Soph
62 19 Jr,
&1l 23 Jr.
6-1 27 by
6-2 23 Sr
6-1 25 Jr.
GUARDS
Ht. Age Class

5-8 24 Sr,
60 20 Jr.
6-0 20 Jr,
5-0 I8 Jr.
6-1 20 Jr.
5.11 19 Jn
5-11 23 Sr.
&-1 23 Sr.
5-10 23 Sr.

Exp.

O OO0 O N OoOOoODDOO

ONO——QQ_._E'
k4

Exp.

O N —-— 0O —= o o —

Homs Town |
Mesa, Ariz. |
Kanab, Utah |
Las Vegas, Nev. |
Prescott, Ariz.
Preston, [da.
Fayetteville, Pa.
Tocels, Utah
Paonia, Colo.
McCammon, Ida.

Calif.

Pacoima,

Home Town
Vallejo, Calif.
Pocatello, Ida.
Helper, Utah
Winslow, Ariz.
Provo, Utah
Prove, Utah

St. George, Utah
Prove, Utah

Hile, Hawaii

Homa Town
Orem, Utah
Madera, Calif.
Buhl, Ida,

Midway, Utah

Los Angeles, Calif.
El Monte, Calif.
Temple City, Calif.
Hurricane, Utah
Heyburn, Ida,



Name

Bosco, Angelo
Bowman, George
Kimball, Warren
Ravsten, Vernon
Howell, J. Franklin
Wall, Lehman

Name

Satteffield, LaVon
Doney, Darrell
Matthews, Keith

Lovaas, Dean

Name

Burr, Tom
Oliverson, Ray
Stout, DeMar
Shoemaker, Thaddeus
Westover, Udoell
Bird, Wayne
Paxman, Gary
Bills, Robert
Hamblin, Robert
Whitaker, Robert
Smith, Robart
Van Vliet, Garry
Fennassy, Bob

Name

Ballif, Jas
Karpowitz, Bob
Scadden, Douglas
Willett, Ralph
Crawford, Darrel
Fuenning, Richard

Wt,
181
210
174
175
190
176

Wt.
176
174
172
169
175
160
165
170
169
162
162
161
181

Wi.
179
190
190
172
174
170

ROSTER

CENTERS
Ht. Age Class Exp.
6-1 20 Jr. 0
63 19 Soph 0
5-10 19 Jr. I
5-11 20 Jr. 0
61 19 Soph O
6-0 18 Soph 0
QUARTERBACKS
Ht. Age Class Exp.
5-9 21 Jn 0
6-1 20 Jr. I
5-11 21 Jr. |
5-10 22 Jr. 0
HALFBACKS
Ht. Age Class Exp,
6-0 21 Soph 0
6-0 23 5 I
58 20 Soph 0
5.9 25  Soph 0
6-0 21 Soph 0
5-8 19 Soph 0O
5.9 19 Jr. I
500 19 Soph 0
5-9 21 Jr. |
6-0 2 Jr. 0
5-10 23 Jr. 0
58 19 Soph 0O
6-0 22 Jr. 0
FULLBACKS

Ht. Age Class Exp.
61 20 Jr. I
6-0 21 Sr. 2
6-1 23 Sr: 0
6-0 19 Jr. i
5.9 20 Jr. 0
80 22 0

Home Town

El Monte, Calif.
McCammon, Ida.
Phoenix, Ariz,
Heyburn, Ida.
Fairview, Utah
American Fork, Utah

Home Town
Sterling, Ida.
Preston, Ida.
Midvale, Utah
Las Vegas, Nev.

Home Town

Moab, Utah

Preston, Ida.

Salt Lake City, Utah
Chambersburg, Pa.
Pleasant Grove, Utah
Inglewood, Calif.
Pocatallo, |da.
Monrovia, Calif.
Seattle, Wash.

Long Beach, Calif,
Malad, Ida.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Altadena, Calif.

Home Town

Provo, Utah

Salt Lake City, Utsh
Qgden, Utah

Provo, Utah
Columbia, Utah
Phoenix, Ariz.



CHARLES “CHICK” ATKINSON
Head Football Coach

Brigham Young football squads are
frequently outmanned but never out-
fought. This spirit which has lifted the
Cougars out of the cellar and into &
‘threatening position is greatly attribut-
able to amiuﬁfa Chick Atkinson.

The youthful mentor, 33 years old,
is in his third year at the Provo school,
and If past performances of steady im-
provement are a criterion, Chick should
bring the Cougars along this season to
one of the most interesting clubs in the
league. Last year his fancy-Dan attacks
were the delight of the conference, and
now he may have some beef to back up
his system.

Chick is pleased with the turnout
this year, the first fime that he has not
suffered heavily from military and church
mission losses. He readily admits that he hopes to take six or seven of the fen-game
slate.

Afkinson came to Brigham Young University from Pocatello High School where
his teams won 38 games, lost |1, and tied one. A graduate of that high school also,
he participated in football, bsketball and track. He later attended Idaho State
College and University of |daho and wes graduated from there inl941 with BS and
MS degrses.

In high school he was captain of the basketball team and all-state cager
at guard. He also played on a state high school championship football team at right
halfback. He was senior class president and was voted the outstanding athlete of
the schoo! for 1935-36.

At Idaho State College he participated in football, basketball and track, and
at Idahe University took major roles in football, basketball and baseball. For the
Bengals, he was captain of the basketball team and was voted the outstanding
athlete in 1937-38, He also played on the ISC baseball team which won 25 con-
secutive games.

While at Idahe Uuiversity he was captain of both the baseball and basketball
teams and was selected on the Pacific Coast all-division baseball team. He also
was president of the letterman's club.

In four years of college sports he won 12 major athletic awards.

REED NILSEN
Line Coach

Untiring Reed Nilsen is smiling these days, for
in the three years he has been at Brigham Young
he has currently the best lime material fo work with.
Where he has beef he has little experience and
where thers is experience there is little avoirdupois.
Nevertheless, Read figures his boys will be ready.

And whan he tells the big boys what to do, he
knows what he is talking about, for he was a
nationally famous lineman himself. Reed is a pro-
duct of Brigham Young University, lettering here
three years and garnering all-conference center
honors in 1946, He played in the East-West all-
star game in San Francisco in 1947. Before his
college days he was an all-state fullback for Prove
high school in his senior year.
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After his student days, Reed took & fling at the play-for-pay game wiith the
Detroit Lions, but resigned after one year fo return to BYU as assistant coach. He
moved up after a year as freshman coach to join Atkinson's staff. )

An outstanding wrestler in college, he also serves as wresiling coach in the

winter.
BOB BUNKER
End Coach

Every football team needs a guy fo ease the
tension. That's Bob Bunksr. Popular for his sly
smile, dry wit and friendliness, Bob rounds out the
triumverate of mentors who took over at BYU
three years ago.

He hails from Preston, ldaho, where he was
high school athletic coach from 1945 to 1949, His
teams won three out of four district champion-
ships in football, held the state championship in
basketball in 1946 and were runner-up in [948.

A graduate of Utah State Agricultural college,
he earned two letters in baskatball and three in
football. He was all-conference end and captain
of Dick Romney's conference championship football team in 1936. He coached for
three years at South Cache high school, then spent five years in the Army. Upon
his release he began his whirl at Preston.

Last winter he also coached the championship freshman basketball team of BYL.

DAVE CROWTON
Junior Varsity Coach

Coach Crowton takes over Junior Varsity duties
this season when such dutfies assume more im-
portance than herstofore. Dave also handles player
re lations for Brigham Young.

He played end for Granite High school for
two years and captained Granite's championship
football team in 1930, the year he was graduated.

He atfended Brigham Young from 1934 tfo
1938 but a leg injury held his athletic pursuits to a
year of varsity basketball, 1936,

Upon graduation he took over coaching duties
at Brigham Young High School, 1938 to [948.
His basketball teams won the regional champion-
ship in 1941 and the state crown in 1948, The next year he joined the university

staff.
RODNEY KIMBALL

Trainer

Red works hardest during the football season
trying to keep the gridders in shape.

E?ecfed outstanding scholar-athlete at Jordan
high school in 1929, Rod was junior class presi-
dent, student body president, and lettered three
lsnrs in football and baseball, two years in basket-

all and cne year in trck. He attended Utah State
and Brigham Young University, winning his foot-
ball numeral, and has been trainer since 1937.




LETTERMEN NOT RETURNING

Don Benson, fullback Rod Long, end

Rex Berry, halfback George Mc Whorter, tackle
Bruce Burr, end Ben Mortensen, quarterback
Bob Cowser, end Don Nielsen, guard

Jess Criddle, center Bob Dimick, tackle

Richard Hill, center Bradley Poodry, end.

LETTERMEN RETURNING

Ends—Max Tolbert.

Tackles—Larry Hancock, Melvin Nielsen, Roy Boulter, Lowell Madsen,
Alvie Clove, Richard Tooke.

Guards—hWaH'er Smit, John Paulson, Ron Daly, Bob Flaherty, Lewis Ko-
chevar.

Centers—Warren Kimball.

Quarterbacks—Keith Matthews, Darrell Doney.

Halfbatlzk&—Ray Oliverson, Robert Hamblin, Gary Paxman, Ralph Wil-
et

Fullbacks—Bob Karpowitz, Jae Ballif.

MISCELLANEOUS FACTS

System of Play—T-formation with some spread. Platoon substitution.
Extra point kicker—Bob Karpowitz. Converted 16 out of I8 last year.

Punters—Bob Karpowitz and Jae Ballif.

Ground game—Unable to match some of the power of other confer-
ence members, Coach Atkinson will play considerable dipsy-do,
attempting to befuddle the opposition with the deceptive T.
Ballif and Karpowitz will do line plunging, Gary Paxman can pick
his way through the line, and speed jobs will go to Oliverson,
Bills, Fenning, Whitaker, and Hamblin.

Aerial game—From the signal calling post, Keith Matthews, LaVon
Satterfield and Darrell Doney will do most flinging, On the
receiving end, Max Tolbert, Owen Skousen and Marion Probert
are sticky-fingered.

Kickoff—Probably Karpowitz again.

Outstanding sophomores—Joe Martinez, George Bowman, Owen Skou-
sen, DeMar Stout.

Outstanding Transfers—Angelo Bosco, Pasadena City College; Bob

Bills, Pasadena: Udsl? Westover, Snow Junior College.

12



1951 Junior Varsity Schedule

October I1...............Utah State Agricultural College ................ Logan
October 18.................University of Utah ... Salt Lake City
Octobar: 27.....ccues Snow College ..Ephraim
November 2..........University of Utah Provo
November 9......._Utash State Agricultural College ............... Provo
November I5...............Hill Field Prove

OUTSTANDING FRESHMEN

Marion Probert, Inglewood, California, end.
‘Max Pierce, American Fork, Utah, halfback.
Terry Smith, Payson, Utah, quarterback.
Henry West, Pocatello, Idaho, quarterback.
Don James, Las Vegas, Nevada, fullback.
Dick Anderson, California, end.

Richard Felt, Lehi, Utah, end.

Paul Kochevar, California, center.

Gene Richards, Blackfoot, Idaho, halfback.
Harry Weenig, Ogden, Utah, tackle.

Deloine Roberts, Star Valley, Wyoming, end.
Paul Robinson, Star Valley, Wyoming, tackle.
Norman Slaymaker, Salt Lake City, Utah, back.
Howard Condie, Cyprus, Utah, tackle.

Lynn Frazier, Cypress, Utah, end.

DeVerl Peterson, Preston, Idaho, quard.
Cloyd Manning, Burley, Idaho, halfback.
Jerry Lundberg, Salt Lake City, Utah, end.
Don Black, Eden, Idaho, fullback.

Hilton Critchfield, Oakley, Idaho, center.
Sam Johnson, Orem, Utah, tackle.

Calvin Monson, American Fork, Utah, center.
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THUMBNAIL SKETCHES
ENDS

OWEN SKOUSEN—Sophomore, 170, &', age 18, Mesa ,Ariz. Owen is one of the
promising lads up from the frosh ranks. He is not large but is one of the top ends.
Eager and rough, this sticky-fingered end will nab it if you toss the ball in his
general direction,

HAL EGBERT—Sophomore, 175, &-1, age 24, Kanab, Utah, He has been out of
football for a couple of years, butf is coming around fast, He has a good spirit and
does a good job on defense, though not too strong.

DERAY EYRE—Sophomore, |86, age 23, Las Vegas, Nev. Served recently on a mis-
sion for the LDS Church and is coming along slowly because of lon rayoff from
athletics. However, he should develop by mid-season and prove a fair gafensivo end.

MERLE ALLEN—Sophomore, 171, 6-0, age 19, Prescott, Ariz. Has a long way to
go but is werking hard to develop into a defensive end.

WENDELL EGBERT—Sophomore, 171, -1, age 19, Preston, Idaho. Down from the
country of Coach Bob Bunker, this youngster is trying hard but needs a lot of work.

MAX TOLBERT—Senior, 174, 6-0, age 2|, Fayetteville, Pa. With two years of

varsity ball behind him, Max is one of the most experienced men on the squad.
Last year he fopped the list of Atkinson's iron men as the player who was in the
affray longer than anyone, 457 minutes. Although not large for an end, he knows
his way around and does his share of receiving in the serial game,

GLENN RUPP—Junior, 188, 6-6, age 20, Tooele, Utah. Glenn is the fallest man
on the team. He played freshman basketball but never made the varsity. He
played reserve end in his sophomors year but didn't put in enough time fo earn &
letter. His size makes him a little slow.

KARL RCGERS—Sophomore, 181, &-5, age 18, Pacnia, Colo. He was a newcomer
in spring football but showed ample sbility to merit the varsify.

KAY STEPHENSOMN—Sophomore, 176, 5-11, age 18, McCammon, Idsho. This lad
was out for spring football but suffered an injury. He has grown since then and
added some weight, but yet has to prove himself.

DEWEY BRUNDAGE—Junjor, 181, 6-3, age |9, Pacoima, California. This Pasadena

Junior College transfer is big and strong and esger. He throws around a lot of
ability and can work the end spot in either offensive or defansive action.

TACKLES

MELYIN NIELSEN—Junior, 186, 6-1, age 20, Vallejo, Calif. Mel is a letterman and
will start at left tackle offensively. He is nervy and rough but just a little slow and
will be pushed for the position by Hancock and Cunningham.

LARRY HANCOCK—Junior, 186, 6-1, age 20, Pocatello, Idaho. This letterman will
be pressing Nielsen for the laft tackle spot offensively. He played frosh ball and

earnad his letter as a sophomors, but since then has showed great improvement and
will see much action.

HAROLD CUNNINGHAM—lunior, 186, é-1, age 20, Helper, Utah, This Carbon
Junior College transfer is one of the cutstanding defensive tackles on the lot and will
ses much action. Ha is all over the placa and likes to play foctball.

WINSLOW LEE—Sophomore, 190, 6-3, age 19, Winslow, Ariz. This tall, rangy boy
stays in there pitching, but has too many good men ahead of him in this department
to ses much action this season.
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LOWELL MADSEN—Junior, 205, 6-2, age |9, Provo, Utah. This local boy found
himself in the Utah game last year and went on fo earn his letter as a sophomare.
He plugs the line like & ton of bricks and will make life miserable for a lot of
tackles this season. He showed so much improvement that he took over veteran
Alvy Clove's spot and Alvy moved over to quard.

ROY BOULTER—Junior, 230, 6-1, age 23, Provo, Utah, They grow 'sm big in the
home town. Here is another local boy who will likely start. He returned recently
from an LDS mission which ceme after he had lettered & I‘anr with the Cougars
three years ago. A bit out of shape after his long layeff, he should be a better
gridder by mid-season.

GLEN HUNT—Jlunior, 207, 6-1, age 27, St. Georga, Utah. Here's another former
missionary who will have to do & lot of playing befare he gets back into form. He
is a transfer from Dixie Junior College and before long will be able to plug a
tackle hole affectively.

RICHARD TOOKE—Senior, 172, 6-2, age 23, Provo, Utah. Alfhm?h he has lettered
iwo years, this veteran will have some strong competition to hold his place among
the flock of talented newer men sesking this position.

HARRY BRAY—Senior, 230, 6-1, age 25, Hilo, Hawail. This big boy from the land
of palms and pineapples cams to BYU via Waeber college. He is big and strong
and Iikes to play football. Although an amputes he is an excellent biocker and fair

defensive man.
GUARDS

JOHN PAULSON—Senior, 192, 5-8, age 24, Orem, Utah. This letterman is no
bone-crusher as ?unrds go, but he is built like a barrel and is troublesome to re-
move. He can play offensively or defensively and will be a starter. He should see
plenty of action.

WALTER SMIT—Junior, 181, 6-0, age 20, Madera, Calif. Walt takes care of the mid-
dle of the line defensively. He lettered last year as a sophomors and had con-
siderable experience in the battle of beef, which he may employ as a defensive
signal caller.

CLARENCE HULSE—Junior, 178, 6:0, age 20, Buhl, Idaho. This fransfer from
SIEC at Albion, Idaho, brings with him a lot of strength and spirit and should add
depth to Atkinson's forward wall.

JOE MARTINEZ—Junior, 170, age 18, Midway, Utah. Lacking a litHe in weight,
Joe is showing some promise as a guard but is not quite ready, although he should
see some action this year.

LEWIS KOCHEVAR—Junior, 188, 6-1, age 20, Los Angeles. This should be & great
year for this letterman. He is a hard-fighting defensive outsids linebacker and a
tair offensive blocker,

ROBERT EARP—Junior, 191, 5-11, age 19, El Monte, Calif. This transfer is a strong
defensive player and does a good job of smearing anything that tries fo come
through the middle.

ROBERT FLAHERTY—Senior, 172, 5-11, age 23, Temple City, Calif. If he isn't
plagued by injuries as he was last year, Bob should prove one of the Cougar stal-
warts. He is scheduled for a big performance as defensive outside linsbacker, He
is in good shape and should have a better year.

ALVY CLOVE—Senior, 210, &:1, age 23, Hurricane, Utah. This two-year letterman
should turn in & valuable performance for the Cougars this season, and should re-
peat his all-conference rating. However, he will have to do it in another position,
for oversupply in the tackle department caused Atkinson to move Alvy over to
quard to strengthen the middle of the line.
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LYNN RAVSTEN—Senior, 165, 5-10, age 23, Heyburn, |daho. Brother of Vernon
Ravsten, and the boys ara at BYU from Albion, Idaho, junior collage. Lynn is
smaller than his brother, but has a lot of get up and go.

CENTERS

ANGELO BASCO—Junior, 181, &1, age 20, El Mente, Calif. This Pasadena Junior
College transfer brings a long suit of line backing and should help the Y's men in
this function, although he also is improving as an offensive blocker.

GEORGE BOWMAN—Sophomore, 210, 6-3, age 19, McCammon, Idaho. This big,
quiet boy from the land of the spuds started ?&5* spring in tackle spot, but has
been shifted to center because of his size and strength. Although he lacks experience
here, he is showing rapid development, and before his college days are over he
should be one of the best offensive centers in the business. Also in line backing he
is proving able.

WARREN KIMBALL—Junior, 174, 5-10, age 19, Phoenix, Ariz. Although he lettersd
last year, Warren was third man in the pivot, but the loss of rugged Dick Hill and
Jess Criddle will lsave him with the starting burden this season. However, he has
learned & lot and should show up well.

VERNON RAYSTEN—Junior, 175, 5-11, age 20, Heyburn, Idaho. K The big litile
brother of Lynn also hails from Albion and looks like some walcome help to Atkinson
who is biting his fingernails over the center spot.

J. FRANKLIN HOWELL—Sophomors, 190, &-1, age 19, Fairview, Utah. Although
he is a smart and & hard worker, he needs experience.

LEHMAN WALL—Sophomore, 176, 6-0, age 18, American Fork, Utah. This boy
puts plenty of energy into the game but is still a little slow.

QUARTERBACKS

LAYON SATTERFIELD—Junior, 164, 5-9, age 21, Sterling, Idaho. After an inter-
ruption in athletics by military service, this smart lad returns to the football field:
He played resarve on the championship varsity basketball team two years ago also.
Since his freshman year he has learned to throw and he can pick them up and put
them down too.

DARRELL DONEY—Junior, 176, &:1, age 20, Preston, Idaho. Although he is the
largest of the quarterbacks, he does not move as rapidly, Doney turned in a good
season for his letter last year. He has the strongest flipper of ?Ke signal barkers
and will do much of the flinging.

KEITH MATTHEWS—Junior, 148, 5-11, age 2|, Midvale, Utah. He probably holds
honors as the smallest man on the team, EM to him it doesn't mean a thing. Keith
handles the team well and although he sometimes comes out a bit the worse for
wear, he tangles with larger men without hesitancy.

DEAN LOYASS—Junior, 160, 5-10, age 22, Las Vegas, Nev. A transfer student, he
likely will play reserve to the lads above.

HALFBACKS

TOM BURR—Sophomore, 176, 6-0, age 21, Mosb, Utah, Tom played frosh ball as
a transfer from Carbon Junior College. He is a hurdler and should add spesd to
the backfield.

RAY OLIVERSON—Senior, 174, 60, age 23, Preston, Idaho. This letterman showed
his heals fo the pack last season, and promises to do it again this year. A wide-
sweep specialist, Ray is difficult to catch and turns in his share of the thrills.
DEMAR STOUT—Sophomore, 172, 5-8, age 20, Salt Lake City. A gift from fresh-
men, this lad is very fast and has showed up well in inter-squad scrimmage. His
offensive ability exceeds his defensive.
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THADDEUS SHOEMAKER—Sophomore, 172, 5:9, age 25, Chambersburg, Pa. If
fire and determination mean anythin?. this lad is o whiz. One of the most en-
fhusiastic men on the team, he was fair as a freshman.

UDELL WESTOVER—Junior, 175, 6-0, age 21, Pleasant Grove, Utah. This Snow
Junior College transfer has shown a talent for picking holes in practice and should
help both offanse and defense.

WAYNE BIRD—Sophomors, 160, 5-8, age 19, Inglewoed, Calif. A rather untried
squadman among a lot of talent, has yet fo prove himself.

GARY PAXMAN—Junior, 165, 59, age 19, Pocatello, Idaho. A twirling speeder from
the coache's hometown, Gary loves the game and puts cut 100 per cent. In sprin

football he was tried out at quarterbck and proved very capable. However, wi'ig
improvement in the quarterback situstion he was shifted back again. He has
purchased contact lenses and his game has improved.

ROBERT BILLS—Sophomors, 170, 5-10, a?a 19, Monravia, Calif. A transfer from
Pasadena Junior College, Bills formerly played offensive end. However, he is one
of the fastest men on the Cougar club and should make the chase lively at left half.

ROBERT HAMBLIN—Junior, 169, 5-9, age 2|, Seattle, Wash. The hardest worker
on the squad, Bob always lsads the pack. He is a skillful runner and hard hitter. His
draft status is uncertain.

ROBERT WHITAKER—Junior, 162, 5-10, age 23, Ling Beach, Calif. Bob playsd some
last year as reserve halfback, but should be ready this ssason fo crash a starting
position.

ROBERT SMITH—Junior, 162, 5-10, age 23, Milad, Idaho. A transfer from Snow
Junior College, he is tough and rough but his lack of wsight hampers him among
bigger company.

GARY VAN YLIET—Sophomors, |&1, 5-8, age 19, Los Angeles. Here is a sweet
offensive runner runner who should see some action. He runs on his toes and sticks
to his interfarencs.

BOB FENMNESSY—Junior, 181, 6-0, age 22, Altadent, Calif. Baing tested as a de-
fensive halfback and lineback, but has yet fo prove himself.

FULLBACKS

JAE BALLIF—Junior, 179, -1, age 20, Provo, Utah. Declared last year as one of

the best dsfensive halfbacks in the loop, this stalwart has put on |0 pounds during

the summer and should have a bang-up year. He will do much of the punting and

will serve as defensive field general.

BOB KARPOWITZ—Senior, 190, 6-0, ags 21, Salt Lake City. The lad with the golden
toe converted |6 out of I8 last year and saved at least two ball games. He will
handle the kicking chores again but also will ses 8 great deal of offensive running
action.

DOUGLAS SCADDEN—Senior, 190, 6-1, age 23, Ogden, Utah. He is rather large
and slow but can hit and so will see some action.

RALPH WILLETT—Junior, 172, 6-0, age 19, Provo, Utah. Ralph has been shifted
gqm halfback, where he lattered last year, but has not seemed to pick up his earlier
rive.

DARRELL CRAWFORD—Junior, |74, 5-9, age 20, Columbia, Utah. He came to
?r‘i' haT Young fo play baseball, but switched to the gridiron with fair success as &
ullback.

RICHARD FUENNING—Junior, 170, 6-0, age 22, Phoenix, Ariz. This Phosnix Junior

College transfer won the 220-yard dash in the BYU invitational and is hard to catch.
He will prove a valuable offensive man, but does little with defense.
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ABOUT THE ‘Y’

Campus: Brigham Young University, a show-place of Central Utah,
is located in Provo, Utah, a city of 29,000 which greatly expands
during school term. Growth has resulted in a split campus. The
older buildings are on University Avenue and the new develop-
ment on University Hill. A massive new Physical Science Build-
ing and a new Fieldhouse, are the latest additions. Summer
school classes are also held at Aspen Grove at the foot of ma-
jestic Mount Timpanogos.

Founding: Established October 16, 1875, twenty-one years before Utah
statehood, by the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints
(Mormon).

Administration: Dr. Ernest L. Wilkinson, president; Dr. Antene K. Rom-
ney, acting dean of students. The university is governed by a
church board of trustees.

Enrollment: 5904 cumulative total last year. Coeducational,

School Colors: Royal Blue and White.

Uniforms: Blue for traveling, white at home.

Team Nickname: Cougars, Cats, etfc.

Conference: Mountain States Intercollegiate Athletic Association,
Popularly known as the "Skyline Conference." The conference
includes Wyoming University, Colorado A & M, Denver Uni-
versity, Un?versi‘fn of Utah, L};ah State Agricultural College, and
Brigham Young niversifr, Montana State University and New
Mexico University. The latter two join in full competition this

ear for the first time. E. L. Romney, conference commissioner,
Kas offices in Hotel Utah, Salt Lake City, Utah.

Schools and Colleges: Graduate School, College of Applied Science,
College of Arts and Sciences, College of Commerce, College
of Fine Arts, College of Education, Division of Religion, Exten-
sion Division. Credits from the univeristy are nationally recog-

nized.
School Song: Official school song is "The College Song," with "“The
Cougar Song'' as official fight song.




